completion of the Transactions, (ii) there will be no redemption of Iron Spark

Shares by any eligible Iron Spark Public Stockholder, and (iii) Share

Consolidation has become effective), it is anticipated that the shareholding

structure of the Company will be as follows:

Existing
Shareholders

Company

PIPE Investors
Iron Spark

Public
Stockholders

Sponsor
Directors of
Iron Spark

Iron Spark

2.49%0.15%10.13%31.17%56.06%

100%

Other existing
subsidiaries of
the Company

– 25 –

(B) Shareholding Information

Set out below is the shareholding information of the Company before and after the
allotment and issue of the maximum Consideration Shares and the Subscription
Shares upon completion of the Transactions (assuming that (i) there is no change
of the respective Shareholders’ shareholding in the Company after the date of this
announcement until the completion of the Transactions and (ii) there will be no
redemption of Iron Spark Shares by any eligible Iron Spark Public Stockholder):

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately upon completion
of the Transactions

Name No. of Shares

Approximate
percentage of

issued share
capital

No. of
Consolidated

Shares

Approximate
percentage of

issued share
capital

(Note 4)

CORE Capital (Note 1) 1,485,000,000 72.31% 21,693,302 40.54%
Sponsor – – 5,423,300 10.13%
Public Shareholders
Iron Spark Public Stockholders – – 16,680,000 31.17%
Directors of

Iron Spark (Note 2) – – 80,000 0.15%
PIPE Investors (Note 3) – – 1,333,500 2.49%
Other public Shareholders 568,629,231 27.69% 8,306,698 15.52%
Sub-total of public

Shareholders 568,629,231 27.69% 26,400,198 49.33%

Total 2,053,629,231 100.00% 53,516,800 100.00%

Notes:

1. CORE Capital is a controlled corporation of Mr. Ma Pak Wing Kevin, chairman, chief

executive officer and executive Director of the Company.

2. Such directors include Ruma Bose, Amy Butte, Trevor A Edwards and Jay Margolis.

3. PIPE Investors include Telemark Fund, LP, Kolon Industries, Inc, Iron Spark Opportunity,

LLC and IRONGREY.

4. The number of Consolidated Shares stated herein is calculated based on the assumption that

(i) the Pre-Share Consolidation Share Number is 2,053,629,231 and (ii) the Share

Consolidation will be implemented without considering the effect of any fractional

[…]

IPO on HKEX

EBITDA Margin %
Whole Business

FY2020 H1 FY2021

22
18

Growth in eCommerce driven by
category growth as well as
conversion of HYPEBEAST
readers into HBX customers

Expand Margins through scaling
regional inventory and
consignment throughput

Monetize web traffic by expanding
brand and inventory breadth

Financial Summary by Segment

28

Revenue (US $M)

FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021E*

112

87
97

87

50

28
20

32

29
36

31

16

9
7

80
586156

34
1912

Media & Agency E-Commerce

Key Drivers of Topline Growth

Note: FYE March 31 of the following year.

* FY2021E total revenue not less than US $112M.

 Based on HB’s historical interim financial results for the period ended September 30, 2021 published on December 8, 2021.

Gross Margin %
Whole Business

FY2020 H1 FY2021

59
50

Valuation &
Comparables

29

PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL 30

“Working with Iron Spark isn’t just about
capital, it’s about the incredible access and
experience that the board and management
team bring to the table. For us that is a 1+1=3
equation.”

Kevin Ma
Founder & CEO, Hypebeast

30

Illustrative Pro Forma Capitalization at Close
Shareholder Shares %Total
Hypebeast Shareholders 30.0 56.2%
PIPE Investors 1.3 2.5%
SPAC Public Shares 16.7 31.2%
SPAC Founder Shares(4) 5.4 10.1%
Total 53.4 100.0%

SPAC Sponsors
10.1%

Public
31.2%

PIPE
2.5%

HYPEBEAST
56.2%

Proposed Transaction Summary

31

Estimated Sources & Uses and Pro Forma Valuation

Estimated Sources & Uses (US $M)
Sources
ISAA Cash in Trust(1) $166.8
PIPE Financing 13.3
Hypebeast Equity Rollover 300.0
Total Sources $480.1

Uses
Hypebeast Equity Rollover $300.0
Cash to Balance Sheet
 159.1
Indicative Transaction Expenses(2)
 21.0
Total Uses $480.1

Illustrative Pro Forma Valuation (US $M, except per share)
Share Price $10.00
Pro Forma Shares Outstanding
 53.4
Equity Value $534.0
Less: Net Cash(3) (181.3)
Enterprise Value $352.7

$534M
PF Equity Value (USD)

Note: Assumes no redemptions from existing Iron Spark shareholders and new shares are issued at US $10.00 per share.

(1) ISAA Cash in Trust does not include interest and is net of dividend payments held in escrow. (2) Indicative Transaction Expenses include deferred underwriting fees. (3) Net Cash includes